
F 

Wt 
ENS 
ROOD 

MINUTES OF VILLAGE DISTRICT 

ANNUAL MEETING 

EMERALD LAKE VILLAGE DISTRICT 

163 Gould Pond Road 

HILLSBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03244 
January 18, 2002 

ARTICLE i: To voie for the following District offices: one commissioner for a 

term of three (3) years; moderator; clerk: and treasurer; each for 

a term of one (1) year. 

Vote Tally: Commissioner 
Raymond Stankunas 16 

Paul Sylvia 16 

Ed Gross } 

Others 1 

Vote Tally: Treasurer 

Rene’ Pellecchia  —s—s38 

Vote Tally: District Clerk 

Gerald Burnham a0 

Voie Tally: District Moderator 

Richard Booth af 

ARTICLE 2: To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the 

following sums for the purposes indicated: (Recommended by 

the Commissioners} 

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION: 

Payroll: 
amended 

Commissioner $ 1,000.00 3% 960,60 

Commissioner 1,000.00 = 960.06 

Commissioner 
1,000.00 968.06 

Clerk 
672.00 672.00 

Treasurer 
1,500.00 960.00 

Moderator 
56.60 50.00 

Employment Taxes: 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 

in 2022 with funding from ay 

University of New Hampshire Library 

https://archive.org/details/annualreportemerOO0emer 



Social Security 2,500.00 00 
Unemployment Compensation 200,00 00 
Medicare 600.00 .00 

Subtotal personnel administration: $8,522.00 $§ 4,562.00 

GENERAL EXPENDITURES: 

A. District administrative expenses, 
supplies and equipment $ 2,000.00 

B. Election and meeting expenses 460.00 
ag Insurance 4,500.00 
D. Damage and legal expense 3,000.00 
E. Inierest on tax anticipation 1,000.00 
F. Road maintenance 38,000.00 
H. Reconstruction of roadways 15,000.00 
i. Road signs and administration 400.00 
J. Park maintenance 3,000.00 
K. Education, Training & Comm. Expense 500.00 
Ls, Voluntary Lake Assessment Program 700.06 
M. Utilities 2,500.00 
N. Bond Principal 10,000.00 
0. Promulgation of Ordinances 200,00 
P. Buildings and Grounds 2,700.06 
Q. Dam Maintenance and Administration 1,700.00 
R. Upgrading of District Roadways 

Capital Reserve fund 3,000.00 

Subtotal general expenditures: 5 88,606.00 

Amended 
TOTAL ARTICLE 2: $ 97,122.60 § 93. 162.00 

Poul Sylvia made a motion and was seconded to change the proposed 
Payroll expeise: Commissioner’s: 3 360.00; District Clerk: $ 672.00; 

District Treasurer: § 960.00; Moderator §.50.00, and to amend 

approprigtion for Exsiplopment Taxes to: §.00. 

ARTICLE 2 AMENDMENT: Voie 16 pes, 12 no Motion Passed. 

ARTICLE 2; A motion was made by Paul Sylvia and seconded to niove 

the article as amended : Voted 28 yes, 0 no. The Motion Passed 



on, AE 

te ncicuanognae Y Snmamyoleyean 
se Pie Se OG vp ike. Seal tls ae aia ae 

ra es j ~ ; , Oe | a) ; ra. Z: te 5 yeeraan sat hin, PAN venave pt me auk een - 

RS Meee eT, eee slg 
soli + “ei igaze or? as panes E22 Olea, saws: ; 

- 7 Sos 

5) taeda ieee 
.= 75 eS 

bie 

syn sulitcinnin het 
rotteps bon asia 

mires neniiodey i: wb fCeP 

00.490, £ dn ad Nil wigs ele 
mah | Meare Fa? tee tesyh 
SP APS lied, 2 (ne Tes BV) See f AP d. = 

%™ es : 9 tS 
= e vost wm? 1 ‘Sains ‘ 

notigurnente hed eargie ¢ 

Unie Serpe im Be gniner? noite 
; pot .. RRR namamesA ome ta 

_ s d p 
nin 

canter Ic 7 
Porceey F Rig 

ey Dee ithe baie: oes Tad 

; CA | 40 to ‘ay a tal oe Cy, 5B, (io 3 has aa ia 

the 

+ 

ie fADF 

ee ae 

+ eet ig 

oy RE ‘a mers gi —- ert cyt ; : nee bs a AM SMa sy Lt tt = 

ifaxtti Sees LP Sei ASE eS MERA gery ae 
Te Hea $s P at ri bgtithe ys by ml : 4 > the 

. atl, _ Ps . é 
7% 

4 = r 

‘ere it a2 on eee , Pe ay “oed S LPRD OS eS weryee ‘Lies BUR Fi > shane walle’? ack * 4 j 
* >  ? ' » ) a>? » 4 oe on ) ae MeO 2% +9! pneu ieee ~ y SN > Vevers’y 

‘ iA ve | bith 1 SR \agrapelty. NATO Zee iasuak wren 
19.2 16) RU Ha aOS, 8 wapearuNy 

CPs a, Nae a Pree ay cater bes, Pietra 7 iiltaath GaN sal, an meet SS OS ret 
alt .*,) Wyk ‘ 7 « y°% ' 

he Te Fy! 4 

we wale, Vi, e) eaee eive wydagee ke <t AID rar om Oe WR Eien Mh: gine cerry whist Pmbatere rend - 
f 

We - oe ‘ ' ree 4 p es 

* o> Be * iis > iP ee i ary 4 a >P, 2 ! 2 M7 we > b weeetitnl > + ar bebe feed a) oy a >). ~ “: 2" ee? 

’ 

CDeAY x8 et: baltsy Ray SaSuearms an oF bist ©. 
6 Laie, Maimos. a ii & alsae wwe Es ote tae i¢ 

= 

ae 
T ye a 

‘os . Gen 

Y.¢@ 



ARTICLE 3: To see if the District will vote to appropriate from the Water User's 
Special Revenue Account, the following sums for the purposes indicated: 
(Recommended by the Commissioners) 

A motion was made and seconded to move the vote: 
Voted: 27 yes, luc. The Motion Passed. 

WATER DEPARTMENT: 

A. Administrative Expense $ 2,500.00 
B. System Supervisor 35,400.00 
. Damage and Legal Expenses 1,000.00 | 
D. Repairs & Maintenance 10,000.00 
E. Utilities 10,000,00 | 
F. Well Testing 2,500.00 — 

G. Bond Interest 3,500.00 
H. Buildings and Grounds Maintenance 1,000.00 
i; Commissioners expenses 300.00 
J. Installaiion & Reconstruction of Disirict 

Water Lines Capital Reserve fund 4,000.06 

K. New Well Capital Reserve fund 1,000.00 

L. Pumpstiation & Equipment 
Capital Reserve fund 500.00 

M. Water Storage Capital Reserve fund 5,000.00 

TOTAL ARTICLE 3 § 78, 700.08 

ARTICLE 4: To see if the District wil! vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$2,500.00 for the purposes of auditing the 2001 District financials. 
{Recommended by the Commissioners) 

A motion was made and seconded to move the vote: 

Vote: Yes, unanimous. 

ARTICLE 3: To see ifthe District will vote to authorize the Commissioners to establish 

ihe position of “Public Works Administrator”, to perform such lawful 

functions as the Commissioners may prescribe, under their supervision and 

direction, salary, payroll taxes and other associated employment costs, are 

inchided in the operating budget of the District (ARTICLE 2) & Water 

System (ARTICLE 3) (Recommended by a majority of the 
Commissioners) 

A motion was made and seconded to amend Article 5 to read: 

“4 Commissioner member shail not pe permitied tv hotd the position 

of Public Works Administrator” while in office. 

Voted: Yes 13, No ii, The amendment Passed. 

Article 5, as amended was called for a vote: 

Voted: 7 Yes, 18 No. Article 5 as amended, Pailed to pass. 



ae 

a" vagal Peer pe i 414 gy etait am me ty , 
hate itwu ow A ay it} re epee Ria le the a “alae ctoaboen : 

Lov sth svnea.o) bobaqassediaie ait cage 
daiictevied idl «as 4a SR pew 

| XMIMTAA Ee 

wap CA - ’ ii, ita 

ty OR. 2 4 reyes the 
O00 1 corn tase fas tx 
WOO. GT +4 sou Sh ily 

: 3 “t * 

att , snl 

KOO? f hayr setts 
Tm ite, inh eboind) bas 
(N00 | aberactxn erivveRtir 

oie ty volmunnooss A is 
i) CFM bing) svwaeA lei D Zone yw ‘ 

0D) | /.” Opgait aviesendl ot he ) il ‘oH 
: 5 meped 

BG 002 coe ae “i seal? rim 

ee eS os ni ON Ee 8 wien fiptt v0 pone 
she poy pions in 

* nny * Te a Ty Ay A ii a ’ | } aa 

tie Niele a de boob ae gate sR Te ee 2 F sore htt epee BD ae ty ac: rag alt wk OO.LO2 TS 
batman baceengs” Yay Ve Rates} 

wy wD Syne co Egtigercve has sham mew aciiow A 
(a eee 294 soto Y 

———_— 

_ 

ery Oh aia seein daring Miva Go!) Gkw ihe 22F1dtG orth tis aoe al 
bez vigd titers VUES I at eas eencerk edna sae ep MaeOy ot 

bre oom ieque ied oles ocean, Mais. “SEMA aed es sp dar vw tac maida my be vetoes An Oe pias ape ate Palas PG 
at LER PRRPS — Ber Menges: faces, eisai balwion 

143 Yo vidvoinan a vd boleonse )(£ REWTAA) wee 
. (eeu bizelmI > 

“peel of ® ainktyaé, a eed "> tes eee ois shane t0 Hotom - 
nah) woy wf} hiod of bubariog added Westie coder vesniezinene > A” 

onttte nt hay edawteietath eed i'M vicar te 
Seana ee eee ft o¥ EF ae regal 

sine abet | "aay 4; nae on 

22g od ble pn iM Pri penne 
dead Sina TES Batics eae is eased, 

omef suid AT Re GERD ee ee *Haay 

a i 



ARTICLE 6: To see if the District wifl vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$20,000.00 for the purpose of reconstructing Skyview Lane. 
(Recommended by the Commissioners) 

Article 6 was caHed for the vote: 
Voted: Yes, unanimous. The Article Passed. 

ARTICLE 7: To see if the District will vote to appropriate a sum up to the amount of 

$16,000.00 from the “fnstafiation & Reconstruction of District Water 

Lines” capital reserve for the purpose of installing or replacing District 
water mains and authorize the Commissioners to take such action they 

deem just in connection herewith. (Recommended by the 

Commissioners) 

Article 7 was called for the vote: 
Voted: Yes, unaninaus. The Articie Passed. 

ARTICLE 8: To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$500.00 for the Emerald Lake Arts Council (Recommended by the 

Cominissioners) 

Article 8 was called for the vote: 
Voted: Yes, unanimous. The Articie Passed 

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Disirict will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,200.00 for the 2002 Independence Day ceiebratica & Fireworks display. 
(Recommended by the Commissioners) 

Articie 9 was cailed for the vote: 

Voted: Yes, unanimous. The Article Passed 

ARTICLE 10: Teo see if the District will vote to authorize the Commissioners to appoint a 
committee to study the feasibility of establishing a District Planning Board 
& Zoning Board of Adjusiment and make recommendation thereon io the 
Conimissioners, and to raise and appropriate the sum of § 250.00 for said 
purpose. (Recommended by the Conmissioners) 

Article 10 was calied for the vote: 
Voied: Yes, unanimous. The Articie Passed 

ARTRICLE 11: To sce if the District wilf vote to create a capital reserve fund pursuani to 
RSA 35:1 for the purpose of future reconstruction of District bridges and 
name said fund “Bridge Reconstruction Capital Reserve”, and to raise 
and appropriate the sum of $250.00 to fund said capital reserve. 
(Recommended by the Commiissiocers) 

Article 11 was called for the vote: 
Voted: Yes, unanimous. The Article Passed. 



_ 

- 

| i 

a snte att ant >» ) 73 " we 99) ys. at . 
we? ; : “t = av idane: beside: LOWE The PE iA DR BOG. OS > 

ea ‘- iI, ' waikito ncnaniar ; regi ty } TTS abel? %, a ee) } 
~ te os Z 4 : a “s mT ap bc * - jee (46 it hes “hae a | is ee tot f 1 '> SEOTEE rey : Af. tat 

o DEES Tir ee sti * nih Sok Pallashagetsnaiebie. 
id aitizi * spear seer es 

. U ‘ ‘be : ‘ b j aS if a : ; ‘y « 

FPLSCM TMP SL) oj CLD Tas VBA Ge afr 4 lips) sa arate ite eo wal 
ve OF VE ic i) Pcp ses PUN a en” oye net OLA ra) 2 

RS STENT WN) SS Taede Ho: srry SRP Vises Wishes pari a 
y ti} rir R oy fy © ‘. 49! . ya, Yew pals ‘iy i ii}, SB all eis mt. f : 4 rv CET tw, ety 

P 1 WA. blnas é TT - aT 2 
A ed De arbeetnoe ly ese! tien ASS SP Risse Hct 

: {- beep ‘qty: hry 
& * ‘ a ates. is sey - a va ogee “e i a a tan? 

ately aE O29 hie he SA 
Dies & sh ob, Sal] Welty | et ‘Sous ' 

SESE Dy ge Ow ita sched) say 4ye Ae 
? hit iF Cree Sidi tilis sid iy if ip ing ij 7 Os Lies? 

LP i y erat } 

® ve , 5 =f 
\* #8 hore el > > f Ww ee 5? 28. 

° ’ > Tl. 2. j (41 “14 ' = se 
Ps ai a é JAY a) + Ae a ae ie) E oa eee e aee% 3 cea ne | rk. ; iPOD HEY, S337U 19588 OF Jortent ai ES lor ghar} | 25 (Yr dale Op as ait thvad af shies CIM, WAH heii Be Hhsdcirs a i Ree) ae bs mo vie lee. o ae ea! “} “4 nthe aie A a ent ao Po ede: ae) aug » cdl LP A ¢ 

KD DAN oe 7 4ad igh ite Pocalie Gyiar Te) 

. shaw 3tht 167 onder hae % phgs: 
~ * 4 ‘ { I 

be y 
CRC 6 INF. PL ecretpplis Ko Wes s ‘hae¥ 

& i} 7" 03 <) Lay 4TH qe Wis scat i} oy a ‘... 
- : eles sae, ne muriba arti {as ideow i be Past 1), igiaimonts : q , ry a *; 

t 
ih aid Roan fy 4 ‘ hana BAR Day meet ase ae Zt ny. PS Gi PA ee GED Mth 0 augh ade |. aie hl ie " > | a et wD i 

Oy oak wh al Mr 03 shits 
re ef amelteds of? nag se! hewy 

a on Vere “ fs ua f Sas; Loties - Vira? > a) "dy Wa one we iu . ae exghhsc wo: my ERS) Dei ete "3 wi |) has “org blade 
7 Seisese lates tobe 

ar oe | ae | ~ Wm Tees 



ARTRICLE 12: 

ARTICLE 13: 

ARTICLE 14: 

To see if the District will vote to create a capital reserve fund pursuait fo 

RSA 35:1 for the purpose of future purchase of District vehicles(s) & 

equipment, designating the Commissioners as agents to expend said fund, 

and name said fund “Vehicte & Equipment Capital Reserve”, and to 

appropmiate the sum of $7,000.00 from the unreserved fund balance as of 

December 31, 2001 to fund said capital reserve. (Recommended by ine 

Commissioners) 

A motion was made by William Clement and seconded to amend the 

Article to read “the sum of 3 2,000.00” and the “sum of & 5,006.06 be 

moved to the Water Special Revenue account”. Commissioner 

Stankunas commented that the amendment weuld be illegal to inove 

assets of General Retained Fund moauey to Water Special Revenue 

Accounts without a proper Warrant to the voters. Attorney Mark Puffer 

concurred. Commissioner Clement withdrew his motion. 

A jnotion to amend was made by Comiissioner Clement and seconde
d 

te change the dollar anweunt from “S 7,000.00 te $ 3,000.00". 

The amendment to Article was called for a vote: 

Vote: Yes, unanimous The Amendment Passed. 

Article 12 was catied for a vote: 

Vote: Yes, unanimous. The Article Passed. 

To see if the District will vote to authorize the Commissioners on 

behalf of the District, to accept property given to the District upon such 

terms or conditions that they consider to be in the best interests of the 

District, or take any other action in relation thereto. (Rec
ommended by 

the Commissioners) 

A motion was made by Richard Booth and seconded, to amend the 

language of the Article to read, after the words “te accept property”: 

the following insertion to be made : “and/or service”. 

The amendment to Article 13 was calied for a vote: 

Vote: Yes, unanimous. The Amendment Passed. 

Article 13 as amended was cailed for a vote: 

Vote: Yes, unanimous. The Amended Article Passed. 

To transact such other business as may properly come before the 

Meeting. 

Commissioner Clement read the results of the Election, in which he 

stated that the vote for the Office of Commissioner was a tie. A 

question was raised as to 23 absentee ballot, Both items were referred to 

Attorney Puifer for clarification and resoiution. 



plan = 

i 

" 

18 5 . fii Abid iti: i Fides ‘ee eller sie 

cP manera basi oreo) iniohig doen no otoy Pw aeteee? 
oy lOhD a hs ewedog sell ho oeeppety atl 1h ice 

(boa ry 
fr? Tan Pia are 

sunsied yan? ben eenwte: oe inet OS oe. (2 ivene at wnge 
wind “2 Ine etee >t 2) Arrieee payee ees 7 (GOS, i 

> ry 

- 

ie yen 

e2 

bisa bur ot cinene 20 ebacieiagaaD aul! 
‘or 

~ 

pet vb 

‘7 eet ‘Sem 

© Oy) YY 

A evan’ 7. 3  ghitey” b 

hee? We wernt eee Se ake Se le i 
, A war” 9) hee “HG 260.0 2 Va gee al" tnd 0h alee 

“Vine . “itese Marrs Wien’, “pha 4] ahs os queen 
yram | asl .®) Vineow belie 44 FA tiaAI Weekenuubis Pe Lee 
Save SN Labor? wSM wee, he beni \eisaes) Wy eisecn 

(ATWRA Sei 3 NN rer Yond tic: tweak, 
alias tha qr eaihne Gent val bey Abuaionye? aerwoney 

1) 

So 

> Maa 

ad toidw i 

teh 

stat Lov ‘ He > soar > 4 ones aper Eom ob alia A 

4 
Ff pf 12 od if $ 

we ARTY 

M4 

4 

‘ “is 

sl -_ 

4 2 ot 00 995" S" ceed Yeaaein NAGR alls seers Oe 

moe) bullae crveisdoliek, ot awl of 
un) Vases oak woes ae oacd 

‘aac 1 eto cot O9 a. 
nee, devs. oA Zuconlnaenn adh cao 

i i tes) ay oe nO) ory itiwa iy A | 5) % a oT 

Mi s2 ol a Age iu iy Jposa CO eet aah lo Varied 
} fac v! if ry & « O° Wwe rT rMy2 a ; fi} teerlt encaniueg 1 > Byti wil 

S33) .Ortrrottt noltalst mi anita Youlse ym elas ie meade 
Sa vaso merionnen) $aj 

bi RIS ¢ of Deters bis; diack vii Mp) oe sar moltoe A 
“yevgjeng t 

at wie! savy Pogo: you a deomtagdbnerie fous toeiage oT 4 

27 rat” einde oli a hers ot aGiA ugt So wQnugared 
“virrrae 36 bane : hbase 2 ob aotrend ghwertstadl 

ON AS ht Yay aheee ont yh 
A ail « 2108 vamolaituiare > tor see? aah Va 
byron saw ene tea Jota pengeenie 

BajoWwer bee 

‘st0v @ Wt belles ewe L! lear. od Sosa eergey gai kK 
dariat renoaanhuanaag A oat ht omlnam ont: ahd 

ape ore pbekidcasheel’ aA 
cost abinh abtincah SAT amelaase we 2x 

hey 

7 et j 7 

i) a 
7] M = 



There being no further business before the Board, the Annual Meeting was 
adjourned at 10:37 p.m. 

A true copy of warrant. 

Attest: 

| 4 
— Leermte—— 

Gerald F. Burnham, District Clerk 



i: ee 
wer Bee lawn ot owed pill saciid wieiiee cs om rt He 2 ae Waa 

eqtt Lh nef ail / 

S, 
4 

el fa 

tat | J 
aa 

a ( ' ; Nee le) a” Jom ee meete te eee yee 
/ { - is i .* ve 

' i 

., 

of 

Se d La 

oy i] 

i 7 ’ 

oti ; 
Aq 
wv 

F o 


